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Highlights 

• Exploration Target of High Bright White kaolin (brightness above 80 ISO 

B) delineated at the Chairlift prospect. 

• Extensive high-halloysite (>20%) identified at Halfpipe prospect. 

• Drilling programs comprised 28 holes for 896 m at Chairlift and 24 holes 

for 1,173 m at Halfpipe. 

• Halloysite assays determined using propriety Andromeda 

methodology. 

Exploration results 

Andromeda Metals Limited (ASX: ADN) (Andromeda, the Company), is 

pleased to announce an Exploration Target of High Bright White kaolin 

(brightness of +80 ISO B) has been defined at the Chairlift prospect. 

This follows results from aircore drilling at Chairlift (EL 6664 - Whistler).  Interim 

results have also been received from recent aircore drilling at the Halfpipe 

prospect (EL 6665 - Hotham), which have shown extensive quantities of 

high-halloysite (>20%) kaolin. 

Both prospects are located on tenements that form part of the Eyre Kaolin 

Project Joint Venture Farm-In Agreement (EKJV)1.  Chairlift is located 58 kms 

southeast and Halfpipe 35 kms northwest of the Great White mining 

tenement (see Figure 1). 

Andromeda’s Managing Director, James Marsh, said: “These initial results 

support the high-halloysite potential of the area surrounding Andromeda’s 

Great White Project.   

Both the Chairlift and Halfpipe prospects demonstrate the capacity for 

Andromeda to expand our existing resources and for the Eyre Peninsula to 

become a globally significant halloysite-kaolin producing region.” 

 
 

 

 

1 Refer ADN ASX announcement dated 12 August 2021 titled “Andromeda enters New Kaolin Joint Venture on the Eyre Peninsula – SA”. 
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Figure 1: Great White Project and EKJV tenements 

Chairlift Exploration Target statement assumptions  

During April-May 2022, a total of 28 aircore holes for 896 m were drilled at Chairlift, which defined an 

area covering several square kilometres of High Bright White kaolin.  This included 4 drillholes with 

composite intervals of Ultra-Bright White kaolin (> 84 ISO B), Figure 2.  

Summary intercepts are listed in Table 1 below and individual assays are listed in Appendix 2.  The Chairlift 

kaolin prospect, similar to the Great White deposit, was developed in situ by lateritic weathering of a 

feldspar-rich Hiltaba Granite. 

Based on the brightness (ISO B) analyses from 8 of the 28 aircore drillholes completed at Chairlift, an 

Exploration Target of 80-120Mt of High Bright White kaolin (ISO B in the range of 80 to 84) has been 

defined. The potential quantity and grade of the Chairlift Exploration Target is conceptual in nature as 

there has been insufficient drilling results to estimate a Mineral Resource, and it is uncertain if further 

exploration drilling will result in the estimation of a Mineral Resource.  

The Exploration Target is based on a polygonal model that: 

1. Assumes continuity between drillhole intersections of +80 ISO B, listed in Table 1 

2. Limits the width of each polygon to:  

a. maximum of 400m along the centerline between +80 ISO B intercepts then 

b. limits to the midpoint between closing drillholes 

3. Bases the volume on the resultant polygon’s area multiplied by each defining drillhole’s +80 ISO 

B intercept length  

4. Uses an assumed density based on a Great White average of 1.46t/m3 
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Table 1: Summary of Chairlift intercept results (analyses are from the <45µm fraction) 

Hole Id From To Interval <45µm Kaolinite Halloysite Reflectance Al2O3 Fe2O3 TiO2 

  (m) (m) (m) (%) (%) (%) (ISO B) (%) (%) (%) 

CH22AC001 19 42 23 51.3 80.9 12.0 81.5 36.9 0.77 0.19 

includes 19 30 11 53.2 76.6 18.5 79.8 37.2 0.83 0.19 

and 30 42 12 49.5 84.8 6.1 83.0 36.6 0.72 0.18 

CH22AC002 9 17 8 51.2 90.7 0 86.6 37.6 0.29 0.25 

CH22AC003 16 25 9 37.3 82.2 0 83.5 35.0 0.69 0.21 

CH22AC007 11 20 9 40 84.1 0 84.0 35.1 0.65 0.25 

CH22AC010 8 18 10 49.6 88.8 4.6 81.6 37.6 0.42 0.18 

CH22AC016 13 23 10 50.2 87.9 4.2 85.0 37.4 0.47 0.16 

CH22AC026 9 21 12 46.9 89.4 0 81.9 37.3 0.39 0.18 

CH22AC027 11 22 11 47.7 83.9 6.4 84.9 36.8 0.59 0.15 

 

 

 

Figure 2 – Recent drilling showing defined High Bright White kaolin target area (MGA 94 Zone 53) 

Halloysite was identified at Chairlift with the best result returned from drillhole CH22AC021, which in 

the <45µm fraction from 10m, returned 11m at 27.8% halloysite, although ISO B was low at 72.1%.  

The Chairlift and Halfpipe halloysite results are the first reported results using Andromeda’s HDE 

analysis, a proprietary method developed by Andromeda for halloysite determination.  The HDE 

method has been calibrated and validated by both CSIRO x-ray diffraction (XRD) and artificial 
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intelligence (AI) analysis of scanning electron microscope (SEM) images.  

The HDE method was developed by Andromeda as a cost-effective and timely method for halloysite 

grade control to support the development and operational planning of the halloysite-kaolin mine at 

the Great White deposit. 

Halfpipe exploration results 

At the Halfpipe prospect, a total of 24 aircore holes for 1,173m were drilled (see Figure 3). Most 

analyses have now been received, except for the brightness test results.  The HDE and SEM analyses 

identified a minimum of 20% halloysite in twelve drillholes.,  

 

Figure 3 – Recent drilling showing drillhole locations (MGA 94 Zone 53) 

Table 2: Summary +20% halloysite intercept results (analyses are from the <45µm fraction).  

Hole Id From To Interval <45µm Kaolinite Halloysite Reflectance* Al2O3 Fe2O3 TiO2 

  (m) (m) (m) (%) (%) (%) (ISO B) (%) (%) (%) 

HA22AC002 26 41 15 39.5 68 25 
TBD 

  
37.4 0.74 0.7 

HA22AC003 45 55 10 31.5 39 23 TBD 32.7 0.93 0.41 

HA22AC004 52 62 10 31.6 37 29 TBD 33.1 0.95 0.72 

HA22AC005 50 68 18 36.7 58 20 
TBD 

35.3 1.04 0.58 

HA22AC009 16 27 11 39.7 64 22 TBD 37.7 0.74 0.48 

HA22AC011 12 22 10 41.9 67 25 TBD 37.1 0.77 0.56 

HA22AC012 29 33 4 36.1 67 22 
TBD 

37.4 0.94 0.15 

HA22AC014 22 35 13 42.6 65 23 TBD 37.6 1.35 0.51 

HA22AC015 15 29 14 32.3 49 44 TBD 37.8 0.82 0.5 

HA22AC017 22 41 19 38.6 62 21 
TBD 

36.8 0.68 0.57 

HA22AC018 22 37 15 40.6 73 20 TBD 38.5 0.45 0.38 

HA22AC021 29 52 23 37.9 46 23 
TBD 

33.4 1.75 1.18 

* Waiting on ISO B data 
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Figure 4 is a scanning electron microscope image of drill hole HA22AC015, interval from 15m-17m 

down hole.  This image shows extensive amounts of halloysite (tubes) coloured orange.  

 

Figure 4 – SEM image (AI coloured) of Halfpipe HA22AC015 15-17m – halloysite tubes coloured orange. 

Next Step 

The next phase of drilling, which will focus on selected areas of the Chairlift Exploration Target, is 

planned to be undertaken in 2023 with a view to estimating a Mineral Resource, which will be grown 

incrementally with later drill campaigns.  

On receipt of the Halfpipe brightness results the market will be updated.  

Eyre Kaolin Project Joint Venture Farm-In Terms  

The binding Heads of Agreement (HOA) with private entity Peninsula Exploration Pty Ltd (Peninsula) 

formed the Eyre Kaolin Project Joint Venture Farm-In. Peninsula holds title to four exploration licences 

that cover 2,799 square kilometres located on the Eyre Peninsula of South Australia and which are 

adjacent to, or in close proximity to, tenements that comprise the Great White Project. 

Andromeda can earn up to an 80% interest in the EKJV tenements through sole funding expenditure 

of $2.75 million over 6 years from the commencement of the Joint Venture. 

The principal terms of the Joint Venture Farm-In Heads of Agreement include: 

 Andromeda to make an initial payment to Peninsula of $20,000 upon execution of the HOA 

 A minimum expenditure requirement of $140,000 (exclusive of tenement rents) to be spent by 

Andromeda on the Project tenements within 12 months of commencement of the EKJV 

 Stage 1 expenditure obligation by Andromeda of $750,000 (exclusive of tenement rents and 

which is inclusive of the minimum expenditure requirement) within 3 years of commencement 

to earn a 51% interest in the EKJV (Stage 1 commitment) 
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 Andromeda can elect to sole fund an additional $2 million over a further 3 years on meeting 

Stage 1 to earn an additional 29% interest, taking its overall interest in the EKJV to 80% (Stage 

2 commitment) 

 If a JORC 2012 compliant Measured and Indicated Resource of at least 50Mt (with a minimum 

of 80 ISO Brightness and maximum total 1wt% Fe2O3 + TiO2 calculated from the -45um fraction) 

is calculated over the EKJV tenements, Andromeda will issue Peninsula with $500,000 worth 

of ADN shares, and 

 Peninsula has the option to convert its remaining interest of 20% into a 1.5% net profit royalty 

following a Decision to Mine.  If Peninsula elects not to convert its Participating Interest, or fails 

to exercise its option within 10 business days, the parties are required to negotiate in good 

faith to enter into a production joint venture agreement and the production area relevant to 

the Decision to Mine will be excised from the Joint Venture. 

 

This ASX announcement has been approved for release by the Board of Directors of Andromeda 

Metals Limited. 

 

For more information about the Company and its projects, please visit our website 

www.andromet.com.au or contact: 

Manager, Investor Relations & Corporate Affairs 

Patrick Sinclair  

T: 08 7089 9819 
M: 0403 708 431 
E: Patrick.Sinclair@andromet.com.au 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Competent Persons Statement 

Information in this announcement has been assessed by Mr. James Marsh a member of The Australasian Institute 

of Mining and Metallurgy (AusIMM). Mr. Marsh is an employee of Andromeda Metals Limited who holds shares, 

options and performance rights in the company and is entitled to participate in Andromeda’s employee 

incentive plan (details of which are included in Andromeda’s Annual Remuneration Report) and has sufficient 

experience, which is relevant to the style of mineralisation, type of deposits and their ore recovery under 

consideration and to the activity being undertaking to qualify as Competent Person under the 2012 Edition of 

the ‘Australasian Code for reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’ (JORC Code). 

This includes Mr. Marsh attaining over 30 years of experience in kaolin processing and applications. Mr. Marsh 

consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on the information in the form and context in which 

it appears. 

The data that relates to exploration results and Mineral Resource Estimates are based on information compiled 

and evaluated by Mr. Eric Whittaker who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy 

(MAusIMM). Mr. Whittaker is the Chief Geologist of Andromeda Metals Limited and has sufficient experience 

relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is 

undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australasian Code for 

Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (the “JORC Code”). Mr. Whittaker has 30 

years of experience in the mining industry.  Mr. Whittaker consents to the information in the form and context in 

which it appears. 

http://www.andromet.com.au/
mailto:Patrick.Sinclair@andromet.com.au
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APPENDIX 1 –AIRCORE DRILL COLLARS  

 

Hole ID 
Easting 

(MGA94 Z53) 
Northing 

(MGA94 Z53) 
Collar RL 

(m) 
Hole 

Inclination 
Hole 

Azimuth 
Final 

Depth (m) 

Chairlift Prospect 

CH22AC001 519,702.46 6,324,066.56 90.15 -90 0 44 

CH22AC002 519,104.29 6,325,522.18 103.97 -90 0 23.5 

CH22AC003 519,600.64 6,325,459.37 116.56 -90 0 27 

CH22AC004 519,806.11 6,326,197.21 107.79 -90 0 25 

CH22AC005 520,188.35 6,325,314.81 117.10 -90 0 5 

CH22AC006 520,619.53 6,325,263.28 98.90 -90 0 36 

CH22AC007 519,905.88 6,324,879.44 113.29 -90 0 24 

CH22AC008 518,995.46 6,324,723.26 99.17 -90 0 26 

CH22AC009 518,099.44 6,325,816.04 93.10 -90 0 33 

CH22AC010 518,251.72 6,326,757.01 99.79 -90 0 21 

CH22AC011 517,151.92 6,325,979.90 85.39 -90 0 45 

CH22AC012 516,044.17 6,326,065.23 87.92 -90 0 58 

CH22AC013 515,368.99 6,326,711.64 82.83 -90 0 45 

CH22AC014 516,135.37 6,327,501.49 72.80 -90 0 47 

CH22AC015 516,683.72 6,328,062.80 81.54 -90 0 46 

CH22AC016 517,150.87 6,328,547.44 85.23 -90 0 26 

CH22AC017 518,104.70 6,328,497.97 83.46 -90 0 42 

CH22AC018 519,153.84 6,327,642.17 87.02 -90 0 35 

CH22AC019 519,852.18 6,327,064.51 97.93 -90 0 27 

CH22AC020 520,023.21 6,327,904.98 91.67 -90 0 46 

CH22AC021 519,469.66 6,324,632.48 102.48 -90 0 38 

CH22AC022 518,482.28 6,323,461.06 111.86 -90 0 17 

CH22AC023 517,589.14 6,323,317.31 107.35 -90 0 20 

CH22AC024 518,510.57 6,325,342.47 95.80 -90 0 39 

CH22AC025 518,326.80 6,324,930.43 95.96 -90 0 30 

CH22AC026 517,026.53 6,323,967.41 106.14 -90 0 25 

CH22AC027 515,892.61 6,324,128.91 91.30 -90 0 28 

CH22AC028 517,850.61 6,329,331.35 81.75 -90 0 17 

Halfpipe Prospect 

HA22AC001 466,868.87 6,401,946.73 92.56 -90 0 55 

HA22AC002 467,399.71 6,401,283.99 99.60 -90 0 59 

HA22AC003 466,805.59 6,401,103.77 96.69 -90 0 59 

HA22AC004 466,911.53 6,401,546.07 95.40 -90 0 75 

HA22AC005 466,083.07 6,402,041.60 90.10 -90 0 72 

HA22AC006 466,342.61 6,402,592.10 96.83 -90 0 28 

HA22AC007 465,348.89 6,402,589.34 91.43 -90 0 57 

HA22AC008 466,330.33 6,403,702.32 91.77 -90 0 72 

HA22AC009 467,196.96 6,402,571.24 105.63 -90 0 33 

HA22AC010 466,790.00 6,403,030.00 97.10 -90 0 48 

HA22AC011 468,127.36 6,402,590.43 103.67 -90 0 36 
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Hole ID 
Easting 

(MGA94 Z53) 
Northing 

(MGA94 Z53) 
Collar RL 

(m) 
Hole 

Inclination 
Hole 

Azimuth 
Final 

Depth (m) 

HA22AC012 468,506.00 6,403,682.60 105.00 -90 0 73 

HA22AC013 469,120.81 6,402,599.34 103.82 -90 0 40 

HA22AC014 470,044.07 6,402,602.07 100.90 -90 0 44 

HA22AC015 467,203.44 6,401,798.28 99.83 -90 0 34 

HA22AC016 467,609.81 6,402,183.80 109.97 -90 0 24 

HA22AC017 468,123.29 6,401,712.04 106.00 -90 0 57 

HA22AC018 469,228.85 6,401,691.63 109.10 -90 0 43 

HA22AC019 469,944.12 6,401,699.84 106.8 -90 0 46 

HA22AC020 469,951.13 6,400,717.71 102.91 -90 0 42 

HA22AC021 470,967.91 6,400,715.93 103.07 -90 0 59 

HA22AC022 470,914.96 6,401,738.63 112.39 -90 0 19 

HA22AC023 469,102.15 6,400,730.65 97.44 -90 0 41 

HA22AC024 467,848.90 6,400,674.88 97.10 -90 0 57 
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APPENDIX 2 –AIRCORE DRILL CHEMISTRY RESULTS 

Hole ID 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

 <45µm 
(%) 

Kaolinite 
(%) 

Halloysite 
(%) 

ISO B 
(%) 

Al2O3 
(%) 

Fe2O3 

(%) 
TiO2 

(%) 

Chairlift 

CH22AC001 19 24 5 55.7 70 25 82.2 37.5 0.60 0.18 

CH22AC001 24 25 1 55.9 80 11 70.8 36.4 1.30 0.17 

CH22AC001 25 30 5 50.1 83 13 79.3 37.0 0.96 0.21 

CH22AC001 30 35 5 53.4 82 11 81.7 36.9 0.80 0.16 

CH22AC001 35 37 2 52.1 88 5 84.7 37.1 0.67 0.20 

CH22AC001 37 41 4 45.5 88 2 84.3 36.6 0.66 0.18 

CH22AC001 41 42 1 41.0 80 0 80.7 34.5 0.68 0.24 

CH22AC002 9 14 5 47.6 90 0 86.2 37.3 0.30 0.26 

CH22AC002 14 17 3 57.2 92 0 87.3 38.0 0.27 0.23 

CH22AC002 17 20 3 39.9 78 0 76.7 35.1 0.57 0.23 

CH22AC003 11 16 5 41.3 87 3 77.9 35.3 0.73 0.15 

CH22AC003 16 20 4 48.4 83 0 85.7 36.0 0.56 0.17 

CH22AC003 20 25 5 28.4 82 0 81.7 34.2 0.79 0.25 

CH22AC004 11 15 4 22.7 89 0 68.0 30.2 0.94 0.28 

CH22AC004 15 20 5 27.1 77 0 81.3 31.8 0.75 0.28 

CH22AC004 20 24 4 23.8 64 0 79.9 31.4 0.80 0.36 

CH22AC007 9 11 2 30.6 77 0 78.5 30.9 0.53 0.22 

CH22AC007 11 16 5 36.9 83 0 83.4 34.7 0.61 0.24 

CH22AC007 16 20 4 43.8 86 0 84.6 35.6 0.70 0.27 

CH22AC010 8 12 4 50.4 87 9 83.5 37.8 0.43 0.19 

CH22AC010 12 14 2 48.1 90 5 77.9 37.6 0.42 0.19 

CH22AC010 14 18 4 49.5 90 0 81.7 37.5 0.40 0.17 

CH22AC011 21 23 2 52.9 95 1 70.8 36.5 0.59 0.38 

CH22AC011 23 27 4 51.8 92 0 65.5 36.4 0.56 0.37 

CH22AC011 27 30 3 53.1 89 0 69.5 36.9 0.67 0.20 

CH22AC011 30 35 5 45.4 85 0 56.0 35.2 0.53 0.24 

CH22AC011 35 40 5 29.9 38 0 52.0 30.9 0.86 0.33 

CH22AC012 21 23 2 49.3 54 27 68.6 33.9 0.86 1.08 

CH22AC012 23 28 5 49.9 62 32 71.3 37.0 0.57 0.27 

CH22AC012 28 32 4 48.3 67 30 69.3 37.2 0.62 0.20 

CH22AC012 32 36 4 46.5 86 11 65.0 37.5 0.43 0.24 

CH22AC012 36 41 5 45.8 82 10 59.7 37.3 0.50 0.19 

CH22AC012 41 45 4 37.0 79 9 52.0 35.8 0.50 0.15 

CH22AC012 45 48 3 32.1 67 5 45.9 32.1 0.97 0.19 

CH22AC012 48 52 4 29.1 71 0 48.3 31.8 1.16 0.27 

CH22AC012 52 56 4 24.1 71 0 53.8 30.1 1.13 0.43 

CH22AC013 26 31 5 44.5 88 9 59.1 36.1 0.44 0.52 

CH22AC013 31 36 5 50.3 90 7 68.9 37.5 0.55 0.19 

CH22AC013 36 40 4 41.9 76 10 68.8 35.2 0.69 0.17 

CH22AC014 31 33 2 48.1 92 0 51.6 33.4 0.56 0.64 
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Hole ID 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

 <45µm 
(%) 

Kaolinite 
(%) 

Halloysite 
(%) 

ISO B 
(%) 

Al2O3 
(%) 

Fe2O3 

(%) 
TiO2 

(%) 

CH22AC014 33 37 4 52.6 94 3 66.6 37.1 0.65 0.27 

CH22AC014 37 40 3 47.4 92 3 52.4 37.4 0.53 0.20 

CH22AC014 40 44 4 47.6 96 2 51.2 37.1 0.54 0.21 

CH22AC015 21 24 3 45.4 86 10 75.9 35.3 0.66 0.35 

CH22AC015 24 26 2 46.3 79 12 71.3 35.7 0.83 0.26 

CH22AC015 26 31 5 46.6 77 17 67.9 36.6 0.72 0.26 

CH22AC015 31 35 4 47.8 78 13 69.8 36.7 0.63 0.27 

CH22AC015 35 40 5 37.5 78 5 70.7 34.6 0.67 0.28 

CH22AC015 40 42 2 30.7 72 0 54.4 33.0 0.80 0.37 

CH22AC016 13 17 4 53.5 82 10 86.8 38.1 0.45 0.15 

CH22AC016 17 20 3 54.8 99 0 85.8 38.2 0.45 0.14 

CH22AC016 20 23 3 41.1 85 0 81.9 35.8 0.52 0.19 

CH22AC017 30 32 2 31.5 73 0 49.0 31.5 1.06 0.35 

CH22AC017 32 36 4 31.6 68 0 42.4 32.1 1.01 0.32 

CH22AC017 36 38 2 22.6 69 0 46.0 32.1 1.08 0.21 

CH22AC018 17 22 5 54.5 82 10 68.6 36.7 0.65 0.25 

CH22AC018 22 25 3 53.8 93 7 49.9 37.2 0.55 0.15 

CH22AC018 25 29 4 43.7 83 3 50.1 35.7 0.44 0.15 

CH22AC018 29 30 1 25.2 81 0 60.4 34.6 0.43 0.16 

CH22AC018 30 32 2 35.5 84 0 61.3 35.2 0.60 0.18 

CH22AC020 28 31 3 48.0 91 1 46.3 35.5 0.76 0.67 

CH22AC020 31 36 5 42.3 77 0 42.0 34.1 0.78 0.44 

CH22AC020 36 40 4 30.6 67 0 48.1 32.9 0.95 0.36 

CH22AC020 40 44 4 29.3 74 0 55.0 31.6 1.44 0.36 

CH22AC021 10 14 4 49.3 98 1 80.1 37.8 0.56 0.16 

CH22AC021 14 19 5 45.0 72 27 67.5 37.4 0.63 0.20 

CH22AC021 19 21 2 45.8 68 30 67.6 37.7 0.55 0.21 

CH22AC021 21 26 5 41.0 66 25 63.8 35.6 0.63 0.26 

CH22AC021 26 31 5 35.0 72 0 65.4 33.8 0.66 0.26 

CH22AC021 31 36 5 32.2 59 0 65.7 31.6 0.84 0.42 

CH22AC022 8 10 2 32.6 76 14 66.2 33.5 1.03 0.36 

CH22AC022 10 14 4 34.0 74 8 77.4 32.8 0.78 0.22 

CH22AC022 14 15 1 31.6 73 0 75.3 31.5 0.72 0.28 

CH22AC023 6 11 5 35.9 82 0 73.8 33.3 0.96 0.24 

CH22AC023 11 14 3 35.4 82 0 79.2 32.5 0.97 0.19 

CH22AC023 14 16 2 36.1 77 0 79.3 31.3 1.10 0.22 

CH22AC023 16 18 2 29.6 63 13 58.4 31.9 1.96 0.20 

CH22AC024 27 32 5 39.1 83 0 64.5 33.6 1.29 0.34 

CH22AC024 32 36 4 33.6 69 0 69.0 32.5 0.83 0.37 

CH22AC024 36 38 2 32.0 61 0 70.2 31.0 0.56 0.45 

CH22AC025 20 24 4 40.4 78 0 55.2 33.0 1.59 0.22 

CH22AC025 24 27 3 26.9 70 0 47.8 30.5 3.00 0.18 
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Hole ID 
From 
(m) 

To 
(m) 

Interval 
(m) 

 <45µm 
(%) 

Kaolinite 
(%) 

Halloysite 
(%) 

ISO B 
(%) 

Al2O3 
(%) 

Fe2O3 

(%) 
TiO2 

(%) 

CH22AC026 9 13 4 49.4 93 0 83.7 37.7 0.52 0.15 

CH22AC026 13 18 5 51.4 93 0 79.9 38.1 0.26 0.17 

CH22AC026 18 21 3 36.0 79 0 82.9 35.3 0.42 0.24 

CH22AC027 11 16 5 56.2 80 14 85.1 38.0 0.63 0.12 

CH22AC027 16 18 2 51.2 97 0 85.3 37.7 0.50 0.13 

CH22AC027 18 20 2 39.4 84 0 85.3 35.3 0.56 0.17 

CH22AC027 20 22 2 31.3 79 0 83.6 34.5 0.61 0.22 

Halfpipe 

HA22AC001 20 25 5 45.6 79 12 TBD 37.5 0.82 0.69 

